
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345 
 
 
 

 
To: Robert Dewey (Chairman) 

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes and Kenneth Molyneux  
(+ 1 vacancy for a co-opted member) 
 

24 September 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.30 pm on Monday, 30th September, 2019 in the Caerwys Town Hall, South Street, 
Caerwys CH7 5AL to consider the following items 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Please note that a training session will be held from 6pm until 6.30pm to cover 
interests in the Local Development Plan (LDP) 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly. 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 
2nd September 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

4 DISPENSATIONS  

 Purpose:  To receive any requests for dispensations. 
 
Members of the press/public will be able to remain in the room 
whilst an application for dispensation is presented to the 
Committee and will be able to return to hear the Committee’s 
decision.  However, under Paragraph 18C Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 the Committee will exclude the press 
and public from the meeting whilst it deliberates on any 
application for a dispensation. 
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

 Purpose:  (a) To discuss any ethical issues or the work of the 
Standards Committee raised by Town and Community 
Councils; and 

 
(b) To gauge interest in a training event for new Councillors 

on the Code of Conduct and to seek a volunteer to host. 
 

6 REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO 
TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

 Purpose:  To receive a verbal report from independent member of the 
Committee, Rob Dewey, on his visit to Northop Hall 
Community Council on 10th September 2019.  
 

7 FEEDBACK FROM THE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS’ VISITS TO TOWN 
AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS (Pages 13 - 30) 

 Purpose:  To provide an overarching feedback in respect of all the visits 
to Town and Community Councils. 
 

8 THE ROLE OF A COUNCILLOR (Pages 31 - 134) 

 Purpose:  In response to a Member request, to provide information on 
what constitutes work/activities outside the role of a Councillor. 

   

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 135 - 138) 

 Purpose:  For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 
attached Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 2 September 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman) 
Councillors: 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted members: 
Julia Hughes and Phillipa Earlam 
 
APOLOGIES:  Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Ken Molyneux 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

None. 
 

18. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 11: It was agreed that the minutes be amended to reflect that the Chair 

had requested a member of the public to leave the room prior to determination of a 
request for dispensation.  

 
Minute 13, third paragraph : Mrs Julia Hughes asked that the minutes be 

amended to read: “As the Clerk of Flint Town Council had not received feedback from 
the Standards Committee circulated by email”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

Page 5
[...]
call on the Monitoring Officer and/or the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
for advice and assistance’. 

 
Page 18, paragraph 9: the word ‘Standard’ be amended to read ‘Standards’. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the revised document would need to be 

considered by the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee prior to submission 
to Council for approval. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the further amendments detailed above the Flintshire Standard be 
recommended to Council for adoption. 
 

22. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM FOR NORTH AND MID WALES           
 
  The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to provide feedback from the 

Standards Committee Forum for North and Mid Wales.  He provided background 
information and referred to the key issues, as detailed in the report, which should be 
considered by the Committee.  The draft minutes of the meeting of the North Wales 
Standards Committees Forum held on 24 June 2019, were appended to the report. 

 
  The Monitoring Officer referred to the best practice recommendations that were 

potentially relevant from the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and 
advised that whilst Council could not change legislation it could adopt the 
recommendations voluntarily where they were not already in effect.  The Committee 
was asked to consider the recommendations as identified in the report. 

 
  The Committee recommended that the Council should put in place the following 

best practice recommendations: 
 
 R6 Code to require registration of gifts/hospitality over £50 or over £100 pa from a 

single source 
 

R19  Parish clerks to be qualified - it was suggested that this could be raised at the 
joint meeting with Town and Community Councils to be held on 30 September. 

 
 R24  Councillors to be “prescribed persons” in Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 
 

Page 8



BP4  Code readily accessible in prominent position on local authority website – it was 
suggested that there could be more transparenc
[...]
e applications to transfer assets and expressed the view that  local communities 
were being disadvantaged as a result.   The Monitoring Officer acknowledged the 
points raised by Councillor Heesom and said he would provide feedback to the Chief 
Officer Housing and Assets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee is assured that the mechanisms within the code of 
conduct/dispensation process are satisfactory for managing any potential ethical 
issues arising from the Community Asset Transfer Scheme. 
 
 

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The current Forward Work Programme was considered.  The Monitoring Officer 
reminded members that the next meeting of the Committee would be a joint meeting 
with Town and Community Councils.  The meeting of the Committee scheduled for 4 
November, would include an item on the suggestion made during the meeting that the 

Page 10



Chair and Vice Chair of the Standards Committee meet with the Leader of the Council 
and the Monitoring Officer to discuss standards within the Council.  It was agreed that 
a training session would be held prior to the meeting on 4 November.  The Monitoring 
Officer asked members to put forward any items for training.  Councillor Patrick 
Heesom asked that training be provided on the Community Asset Transfer Scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

26. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.00pm) 
 
 
 

………………………… 
Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Monday, 30 September 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Feedback from the Independent Members’ Visits to Town 

and Community Councils. 

Report Author 
 

Matthew Georgiou 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Independent Members of the Committee have attended meetings of all but one 

Town and Community Council in Flintshire over the past 12 months. The visits have 

been carried out in order to gain a greater understanding of how Town and 

Community Council meetings are run across the County, with a particular focus on 

issues pertaining to the Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code), and to provide any 

feedback arising from the visits that may be useful. 

The overriding feedback is that Town and Community Council meetings in Flintshire 

are well organised and attended and that Town and Community Councillors and 

their clerks should be commended for their hard work and commitment in this 

respect.   

Letters have been sent to Town and Community Councils following each report back 

to the Committee by Independent Members of the Committee, and this report is 

intended to summarise the common themes arising from the visits and to endorse 

them as recommendations to Town and Community Councils in Flintshire as a 

whole.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That this report is circulated to all Town and Community Councils in 
Flintshire and the common themes and suggestions at paragraph 1.03 of 
this report are endorsed as recommendations of best practice to those 
Councils.  
 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 BACKGROUND 
 

1.01 The Independent Members of the Committee have attended meetings of all 

but one Town and Community Council in Flintshire over the past 12 months.  

These visits have been undertaken in order that Members gain a good 

understanding of how Town and Community Council meetings are 

organised and carried out across Flintshire, with a particular focus on any 

issues arising pertaining to the Code.  Written feedback has been provided 

to Town and Community Council clerks (copies of these letters are 

appended to this report).  The main message that has emerged is that 

meetings are generally very well attended by Town and Community 

Councillors, local issues appear to be thoroughly debated and considered, 

and that Councillors and their clerks should be commended for their hard 

work and commitment.   

1.02 There have, however, been some common themes that have arisen where 

Members of the Committee consider improvements should be made to 

meetings of Town and Community Councils in Flintshire.  The feedback 

letters referred to at paragraph 1.01 of this report have advised Town and 

Community Councils of these matters, and the key matters are summarised 

at paragraph 1.03 below. 

1.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest should appear as a standing item on all agendas 

before substantive items are listed; 

2. Where Declarations of Interest are made by Councillors, Members should 

both verbally express whether the interest is personal, or both personal and 

prejudicial, and should also briefly explain the nature of the interest including 

which item on the agenda it relates to and should submit the same in writing 

before the end of the meeting; 

3. Agendas should be available prior to meetings on the Council’s website 

and minutes of meetings should also be published on the Council’s website; 

4. In order to promote accessibility, the location, date and time of meetings 

should be available on the Council’s website and adequate signposting at 

and around the venue itself should be in place; 

5. Name plates should be displayed for Councillors at meetings so Members 

of the public know who the Members of the Council are; 

6. Inductions should be arranged for all new Councillors, including an 

explanation of the expectations upon them under the Code; 

7. That the matters required under the Local Government (Democracy) 

(Wales) Act 2013 are published on Town and Community Council websites 

as follows: 

Page 14



(a) information on how to contact it and, if different, its clerk including - 

(i) a telephone number; 

(ii) a postal address; 

(iii) an email address; 

(b) information about each of its Members, including -  

(i) the Member's name; 

(ii) how the Member may be contacted; 

(iii) the Member's party affiliation (if any); 

(iv) the ward which the Member represents (where relevant); 

(v) any office of the Council held by the Member; 

(vi) any committee of the Council to which the Member belongs; 

(c) the minutes of the proceedings of the Council's meetings and (in so far 

as is reasonably practicable) any documents which are referred to in the 

minutes; 

(d) any audited statement of the Council's accounts. 

(e) the register of Members’ interests. 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 N/A 
 

 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 

3.01 Town and Community Council clerks throughout Flintshire were consulted 
about the visits prior to them commencing and were provided with written 
feedback and the matters reported back to the Committee. 
 

 

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.01 The recommendations within the report should reduce the risk of complaints 
about breaches of the Code and should improve the publics’ experience of 
Town and Community Council meetings. 
 

 

 

 

Page 15



5.00 APPENDICES 
 

5.01 Letters of feedback on visits sent to Town and Community Councils in 
Flintshire 

 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

6.01 Contact Officer:   Matthew Georgiou, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Telephone:   01352 702330 
E-mail:   matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

7.01 N/A 
 

 

Page 16

mailto:matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk


County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NB 

www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NB 

 www.siryfflint.gov.uk 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh.   We will respond to 

correspondence received in Welsh without delay.  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth Gymraeg.  Ymatebwn yn ddi-oed i 

ohebiaeth a dderbynnir drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg.  

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

 
        All Town and Community Clerks 
 
        Visits to Town and Community Councils  
 

As you are aware, the independent members of the Standards Committee 
[...]
Cyf 

Our Ref/Ein Cyf 

Date/Dyddiad 

Ask for/Gofynner am 

Direct Dial/Rhif Union 

E-mail/E-bost 

Page 25



           

10 
 

 
Under the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 a Community Council 
must publish the following matters on its website: 

(a) information on how to contact it and, if different, its clerk including— 

(i) a telephone number; 

(ii) a postal address; 

(iii) an email address; 

(b) information about each of its members, including— 

(i) the member's name; 

(ii) how the member may be contacted; 

(iii) the member's party affiliation (if any); 

(iv) the ward which the member represents (where relevant); 

(v) any office of the council held by the member; 

(vi) any committee of the council to which the member belongs; 

(c) the minutes of the proceedings of the Council's meetings and (in so far as is 

reasonably practicable) any documents which are referred to in the minutes; 

(d) any audited statement of the council's accounts: 

(e) the register of members’ interests. 

I am also aware the local Councils can experience difficulties in getting their websites 
translated. Many County Councils in North Wales use the translation service provided 
by Conwy Borough Council, who charge very reasonable rates. Any Council wishing 
to find out whether Conwy can help them should contact 
customerservices@flintshire.gov.uk. 

 
As before, the Committee hopes that this feedback is useful and wishes to 
acknowledge the dedication and good work undertaken by Town/Community 
Councillors in their voluntary roles. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
        Gareth Owens  
        Chief Officer Governance 

Page 26

mailto:customerservices@flintshire.gov.uk


           

11 
 

 
        All Town and Community Clerks 
 
        Visits to Town and Community Councils  
 

This is my sixth update regarding the visits by the Independent Members of the 
Standards Committee to Town/Community Council meetings to observe practice and 
gain an understanding
[...]
’. Thus, a Councillor is an integral part of the Council, as 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



collectively, all seventy Councillors are Flintshire County Council. This 

requirement sets aside any political banner under which they stood for 

election, or the political group in which they sit in the chamber, whether they 

are a Member of the party or group forming the Council’s administration. All 

seventy Members are the County Council. 

1.03 Therefore, County Councillors are not employees. Whilst current  ‘pay and 

rations’ arrangements, such as referring to Councillors receiving a salary 

(rather than a Members’ allowance as it was termed in the past) and are 

allocated a payroll number, and have a manager (this falls within the role of 

the Head of Democratic Services) may have caused confusion, the legal 

status or position  is unchanged. The Council is the employer, and thus all 

seventy Councillors together are the employer.  

1.04 The role description for a Flintshire County Councillor, which we publish on 

our website,  is as follows: 

Accountabilities 

To Full Council 

To the electorate of their ward 

Role Purpose and Activity 

Representing and supporting communities 

To represent ward interests; 

To be an advocate for the Council in the ward and communities they serve; 

To be a channel of communication to the community on Council strategies, 

policies, services and procedures; 

To represent individual constituents and local organisations, undertaking 

casework on their behalf and serving all fairly and equally; 

To liaise with executive Members, other Council Members, Council officers 

and partner organisations to ensure that the needs of the local communities 

are identified, understood and supported; 

To promote tolerance and cohesion in local communities. 

Making decisions and overseeing Council performance 

To participate in Full Council meetings, reaching and making informed and 

balanced decisions, and overseeing performance;
[...]
 of their personal commitments to 
family, friends and workplace. 

1.05 Whilst Councillors are not employees, they do receive a salary. The salary 

levels of Councillors in the 22 Welsh principal (County and County Borough 

Councils) are determined on an annual basis by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW). All Councillors are eligible to receive 

the basic salary, which for 2019/20 is £13,868. The Council can also pay up 

to 18 senior salaries. Senior salaries are paid to the Leader and Members 

of the Cabinet, most Committee Chairs and the Leader of the largest 

opposition group. Details of payments to Councillors are published on the 

Council’s website. 

1.06 As a guide, the IRPW believe that the role of a ‘back bench’ Councillor is 

likely to be the equivalent of three working days a week. A senior salary 

holder such a Cabinet Member is likely to work the equivalent of a 37 hour 

week. 

1.07 The Council is required to encourage Councillors to produce an annual 

report, but there is no requirement on a Councillor to do so. 

1.08 The Welsh Local Government Association publishes a new Councillor guide 

which sets out the role of a Councillor. A copy is attached as Appendix A 

and was provided to all 70 Members of the County Council following the 

2017 elections. In addition, a Local Government association guide to 

working within a political environment is attached as Appendix B. 

1.09 Councillors are encouraged to attend development events such as 

workshops and briefings. Some of these are held during the evening, to 

assist those Councillors who are in employment or who have day time 

responsibilities. 

1.10 Some Members choose to be active by taking roles in one of the six 

Overview & Scrutiny Committees, or on a regulatory Committee, such as 

Planning, Licensing, or Audit Committee. There is also the Constitution & 

Democratic Services Committee, which has a statutory role in ensuring 

support for ‘backbench ‘Councillors. 

1.11 This report has dealt with the role of County Councillors. Community and 

Town Councillors have their own separate roles. There are over 730 Town 

and Community Councils in Wales. Many Councillors are also Town or 

Page 34



Community Councillors for their area – but this isn’t an essential 

requirement.  It is important that County Councillors and Town and 

Community Councillors work together in representing their communities 

and, likewise, County Councils and Town and Community Councils are 

encouraged to work closely together, and may hold regular liaison meetings 

and have established protocols on communication and consultation 

arrangements. We have the Flintshire Forum for this purpose. 

The level of services  which Community and Town Councils deliver vary 
across Wales, and whilst some are content with largely acting in a 
representative role, many also deliver a range of services on behalf of the 
community such as: 

 maintenance of community halls; 
 bus shelters; 
 public spaces; 
 play grounds. 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 None from this report.  
 

 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 

3.01 None 
 

 

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.01 Not applicable for this information report 
 

 

5.00 APPENDICES 
 

5.01 Appendix A: WLGA New Councillors Guide 
Appendix B LGA: Working in a Political Environment 
 

 

 

 

Page 35



6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

6.01 Minutes of the Standards Committee June 2019. 
  
Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services  
Telephone: 01352 702320 
Email: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

7.01 County Council: there are 22 County and County Borough Councils in 
Wales. They are ‘unitary authorities’ which provide most local government 
services. Some, in more urban areas, are called ‘County Borough’ Councils, 
and have a Mayor rather than a Chair as their civic head. 
 
Community and Town Councils: the lower lev
[...]
the Council on Ethical Issues 
 

 
 
Report by Matt Georgiou 
 
Report by Gareth Owens 

30 September 
2019 
Joint Meeting 
with T&CC 
 

 Training 

 Dispensations 

 Town and Community Council Visits by 
Independent Members 

 Overview of All Visits to Town and 
Community Councils 

 The Role of a Councillor 

 Items raised by Town and Community 
Councils 

 

 
 
Verbal Update 

 

Report by Gareth Owens 
  

Report by Robert Robins/Gareth Owens 

 

2 September 
2019 
 

  Dispensations 

 Town and Community Council Visits by 
Independent Members 

 Review of the Flintshire Standard 

 Feedback from the North and Mid Wales 
Standards Forum 

 Update on Community Asset Transfers 

 
Verbal update 
Report by Gareth Owens 
Report by Gareth Owens/Matt Georgiou 
 
Report by Gareth Owens  

Report by Matt Georgiou 

P
age 136



 PSOW Code of Conduct Casebook Issue 20 
(Jan 19 – March 19) 
 

 

To be scheduled –  

Information on the dispensations process at Gwynedd Council and Wrexham County Borough Council. 

Item to consider the frequency of reporting on the Overview of Ethical Complaints. 

Code of Conduct complaints in Flintshire. 

 

 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Feedback from the Independent Members’ Visits to Town and Community Councils
	Enc. 1 for Feedback from the Independent Members’ Visits to Town and Community Councils

	8 The role of a Councillor
	Appendix 1 A Guide for New Councillors in Wales
	Enc. 1 for The role of a Councillor

	9 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at the Town Hall, Caerwys on Monday, 30th September 2019.

PRESENT: Robert Dewey (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGY:
Julia Hughes.

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES:
Councillors: Roy Wakelam – Penyffordd Community Council; Michael Moriarty, 
Susan Broadway and Steve Wilson – Caerwys Town Council; Gareth Evans – 
Higher Kinnerton Community Council; Richard Dolphin and William Glynn – 
Whitford Community Council; Ian Hodge and Ted Palmer – Holywell Town 
Council and Huw Morgan – Nannerch Community Council.  Phillip Parry, Clerk to 
Caerwys, Whitford and Halkyn Community Councils was also in attendance.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Head of Democratic Services and 
Team Leader – Democratic Services.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2019 were submitted 
and approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

29. DISPENSATIONS

No requests received.

30. ITEMS RAISED BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

(a) To discuss any ethical issues or the work of the Standards Committee 
raised by Town and Community Councils:

The Monitoring Officer advised that none had been raised in advance of 
the meeting.  The Chair invited any issues from the floor but there were none.



(b) To gauge interest in a training event for new Councillors on the Code of 
Conduct and to seek a volunteer to host:

The Monitoring Officer explained that he had been contacted by two 
town/community councils on the possibility of training being offered to new 
Councillors on the Code of Conduct.  If there was an appetite for such training it 
could be provided and he sought a volunteer town/community council to host the 
training.  

It was requested that such a session could include training for Chairs 
which was supported.  On a training venue, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
somewhere in the North West of the County would be preferable as it could 
encompass required training for new members of the North Wales Fire and 
Rescue Authority. The training would most likely take place at the beginning of 
November.  Councillor William Glynn from Whitford Community Council said he 
would ask at the next meeting of Whitford Community Council if they would be 
happy to host the training in Carmel Village Hall.

RESOLVED:

(a) That training be offered to new Councillors on the Code of Conduct, and 
that the session also include training for Chairs; and

(b) That the possibility of using Carmel Village Hall for the training be 
considered at the next meeting of Whitford Community Council.

Variation of Order of Business 

The Chair indicated that the next item to be considered would be The Role of a 
Councillor.

31. THE ROLE OF A COUNCILLOR

The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report which provided 
details of the role of a County Councillor and the potential expectations of them.

A Councillor was an integral part of the Council as collectively, all seventy 
Councillors in Flintshire were Flintshire County Council.  

The role description for a Flintshire County Councillor was published on 
the website and covered accountabilities, role, purpose and activity. 

As a guide, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) 
believed that the role of a ‘back bench’ Councillor was likely to be the equivalent 
of three working days a week.  A Cabinet Member was likely to work the 
equivalent of a 37 hour week.  

Town and Community Councillors had their own separate roles.  It was 
important that County Councillors and Town and Community Councillors worked 
together in representing their communities and likewise, County Councils and 



Town and Community Councils were encouraged to work closely together and 
may hold regular liaison meetings – this was the purpose of the Flintshire Forum.

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) published a new 
Councillor guide ‘A Guide for New Councillors in Wales’ which set out the role of 
a Councillor, and was appended to the report.  In addition, a Local Government 
association guide to working within a political environment was also appended to 
the report.  The Committee welcomed the report, in particular the WLGA guide 
and requested that this be sent out to all County Councillors and to Town and 
Community Clerks.

Ken Molyneux commented that the information on social media was 
sparse within the document.  The Head of Democratic Services explained that 
the WLGA had a separate social media protocol; the Monitoring Officer explained 
that this had previously been reported to Standards Committee and could also be 
found on the WLGA website.  In addition, he said that other such information 
would be available, via the Town and Community Clerks, who had access to One 
Voice Wales or the Society of Local Council Clerks.
 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received; and

(b) That a copy of the WLGA guide ‘A Guide for New Councillors In Wales’, 
which set out the role of a Councillor, be sent to County Councillors and 
Town and Community Council Clerks.

32. REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS

Rob Dewey presented his verbal report following his visit as an 
independent member to Northop Hall Community Council which had taken place 
on 10th September.

The meeting had been a positive experience and was well led by the Chair 
with helpful assistance from the Clerk.  He reported on the good external signage 
to the meeting venue, and the use of name plates in the meeting.  The Clerk was 
new and an appropriate training course had been identified for her.  She 
delivered a good and thorough report.  He praised the level of commitment and 
contributions by those in attendance.

He felt it would be beneficial if Town and Community Councils published 
draft minutes of their previous meetings, given the timing between meetings, 
which would be of assistance to any members of the public.  Councillor Heesom 
supported this and requested that the Monitoring Officer look into that being a 
possibility.

There was one remaining visit outstanding which was Shotton Town 
Council; Ken Molyneux was visiting there the following week.



RESOLVED:

That the verbal report be received and feedback given to Town and Community 
Councils accordingly.

33. FEEDBACK FROM THE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS’ VISITS TO TOWN AND 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained the 
independent members of the Standards Committee had attended all but one 
Town and Community Council meetings over the past 12 months.  The visits had 
been carried out in order to gain a greater understanding of how Town and 
Community Council meetings were run across the County, with a particular focus 
on issues pertaining to the Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code), and to provide 
any feedback arising from the visits that may be useful.

The overriding feedback was that Town and Community Council meetings 
in Flintshire were well organised and attended and that Town and Community 
Councillors, and their Clerks, should be commended for their hard work and 
commitment.

Copies of letters sent to Town and Community Councils following each 
visit had been sent out and were appended to the report.

There were some common themes that had arisen where members of the 
Standards Committee considered improvements should be made to Town and 
Community Council meetings, which were:

1. Declarations of Interest should appear as a standing item on all agendas 
before substantive items were listed;

2. Where Declarations of Interest were made by Councillors, they should 
both verbally express whether the interest was personal, or both personal 
and prejudicial, and should also briefly explain the nature of the interest 
including which item on the agenda it related to and the same should be 
submitted in writing before the end of the meeting;

3. Agendas should be available prior to meetings on the Council’s website 
and minutes of meetings should also be published on the Council’s 
website;

4. In order to promote accessibility, the location, date and time of meetings 
should be available on the Council’s website and adequate signposting at 
and around the venue itself should be in place;

5. Name plates should be displayed for Councillors at meetings so members 
of the public know who the Members of the Council are;

6. Inductions should be arranged for all new Councillors, including an 
explanation of the expectations upon them under the Code;

7. That the matters required under the Local Government (Democracy) 
(Wales) Act 2013 are published on Town and Community Council 
websites as follows:

a) Information on how to contact it, and if different, the Clerk 
including:

i. A telephone number;
ii. A postal address;



iii. An email address;
b)  Information about each of its Members, including:

i. The Member’s name;
ii. How the Member may be contacted;
iii. The Member’s party affiliation (if any);
iv. The ward which the Member represents (where relevant);
v. Any office of the Council held by the Member;
vi. Any Committee of the Council to which the Member 

belongs.
c)  The minutes of the proceedings of the Council’s meeting and (in
     so far as is reasonably practicable) any documents which are
     referred to in the minutes;
d)  Any audited statement of the Council’s accounts; and
e)  The register of Members’ interests.

   
In response to a question from Councillor Johnson, the Monitoring Officer 

explained that whilst it was a requirement to publish contact details for Members, 
he was able to give permission, depending on the circumstances explained to 
him, for such information to be redacted from the website or documents available 
to be viewed by the public.

The Monitoring Officer sought feedback from Town and Community 
Councils on whether any of the recommendations outlined in the seven letters 
had been acted upon.  Feedback could be received up to 4th November 2019 to 
enable the details to inform a final report to the Committee on the visits in 
December 2019.  Holywell Town Councillor, Ted Palmer, said that since the 
letters had been received, Holywell Town Council now displayed Councillor name 
plates, had public speaking on the agenda and Declaration of Interest forms were 
put out on the tables.

A comment was made by Councillor Huw Morgan of Nannerch Community 
Council that the agenda for the joint meeting with Town and Community Councils 
should make it clear that the training provided at 6.00pm was open to Town and 
Community Council representatives and not just Standards Committee members, 
as was usually the case with Standards Committee meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the report be circulated to all Town and Community Councils in Flintshire 
and the common theme and suggestions outlined in the report be endorsed as 
recommendations of best practice to those Councils.

34. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The current Forward Work Programme was received.  

In November the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales would 
be submitted in addition to a report on Liaison with the Council on Ethical Issues.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.



35. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.40 pm)

Chairman


